Other operating income 527 1,034 325 120 62 424 2,492

Operating income 4,632 2,586 1,634 145 129 530 9,656

Operating expenses (1,865) (1,573) (608) (134) (65) (592) (4,837)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 2,767 1,013 1,026 11 64 (62) 4,819

Credit impairment (charge)/release (386) 93 14 - (1) - (280)

Profit before income tax 2,381 1,106 1,040 11 63 (62) 4,539

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (716) (364) (291) (3) (18) 25 (1,367)

Profit/(Loss) after income tax from continuing operations 1,665 742 749 8 45 (37) 3,172

Balance Sheet2
Net loans and advances 340,259 149,826 111,286 1,706 2,117 (257) 604,937

Other external assets 2,855 276,607 4,135 48,711 1,432 3,947 337,687

External assets 343,114 426,433 115,421 50,417 3,549 3,690 942,624

Customer deposits 202,732 205,809 79,780 - 3,475 (4,523) 487,273

Other external liabilities  9,577 171,926 24,754 45,773 113 143,825 395,968

External liabilities 212,309 377,735 104,534 45,773 3,588 139,302 883,241

Restatement impact - Restated vs. Previously Reported

Australia Institutional
New

Zealand
Wealth

Australia

Asia Retail
& Pacific/

Pacific

TSO &
Group
Centre Group

 $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

Net interest income 17 (39) 33 (24) (1) 14 -
Other operating income

- AASB 15 Reclassification 86 2 3 - - - 91

- Other restatements 109 (1) - (108) (9) 9 -

Operating income 212 (38) 36 (132) (10) 23 91

Operating expenses

- AASB 15 Reclassification (86) (2) (3) - - - (91)

- Other restatements (39) - (2) 39 - 2 -

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 87 (40) 31 (93) (10) 25 -

Credit impairment (charge)/release - - - - - - -

Profit before income tax 87 (40) 31 (93) (10) 25 -

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (26) 11 (8) 28 4 (9) -

Profit/(Loss) after income tax from continuing operations 61 (29) 23 (65) (6) 16 -

Balance Sheet2
Net loans and advances 1,051 282 47 (891) (3) 14 500

Other external assets 1,242 - 1 (1,209) (5) 3 32

External assets 2,293 282 48 (2,100) (8) 17 532

Customer deposits - - - - (8) 8 -
Other external liabilities  810 284 47 (640) (23) 32 510

External liabilities 810 284 47 (640) (31) 40 510

1. Divisional comparative information for the March 2018 half has been restated and September 2018 half has been restated or presented on a consistent basis to reflect the impact from
adoption of AASB 15, as well as methodology and structural changes as described under “Section 1: Key Information – Basis of Preparation – Continuing Operations – Results by
Division” in this U.S. Disclosure Document.

2. Balance Sheet amounts includes asset and liabilities reclassified as held for sale.

SECTION 3: OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

62

March 2018 Half Year (Restated)1

Australia
$M

Institutional
$M

New
Zealand

$M
Wealth

$M
Pacific

$M

TSO &
Group
Centre

$M
Group

$M

Net interest income 4,325 1,480 1,309 1 65 170 7,350

Other operating income 728 1,031 343 48 47 690 2,887

Operating income 5,053 2,511 1,652 49 112 860 10,237

Operating expenses (1,905) (1,373) (592) (85) (63) (455) (4,473)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 3,148 1,138 1,060 (36) 49 405 5,764

Credit impairment (charge)/release (312) (49) (20) - (2) (25) (408)

Profit before income tax 2,836 1,089 1,040 (36) 47 380 5,356

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (853) (322) (291) 10 (14) 37 (1,433)

Profit/(Loss) after income tax from continuing operations 1,983 767 749 (26) 33 417 3,923

Balance Sheet2
Net loans & advances 340,446 138,179 111,360 44 2,166 274 592,469

Other external assets 4,519 281,079 4,611 47,967 1,301 3,724 343,201

External assets 344,965 419,258 115,971 48,011 3,467 3,998 935,670

Customer deposits 204,165 190,733 79,225 - 3,370 (4,729) 472,764

Other external liabilities  10,869 177,222 23,938 43,702 88 147,565 403,384

External liabilities 215,034 367,955 103,163 43,702 3,458 142,836 876,148

March 2018 Half Year (Previously Reported)

Australia
$M

Institutional
$M

New
Zealand

$M
Wealth

$M

Asia Retail
& Pacific

$M

TSO &
Group
Centre

$M
Group

$M

Net interest income 4,304 1,516 1,278 24 119 109 7,350

Other operating income 559 1,028 338 162 184 554 2,825

Operating income 4,863 2,544 1,616 186 303 663 10,175

Operating expenses (1,812) (1,371) (588) (123) (146) (371) (4,411)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 3,051 1,173 1,028 63 157 292 5,764

Credit impairment (charge)/release (312) (49) (20) - (27) - (408)

Profit before income tax 2,739 1,124 1,008 63 130 292 5,356

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (824) (331) (282) (19) (24) 47 (1,433)

Profit/(Loss) after income tax from continuing operations 1,915 793 726 44 106 339 3,923

Balance Sheet2
Net loans & advances 339,345 137,884 111,308 984 2,168 258 591,947

Other external assets 3,136 281,079 4,610 49,318 1,312 3,714 343,169

External assets 342,481 418,963 115,918 50,302 3,480 3,972 935,116

Customer deposits 204,165 190,733 79,225 - 3,382 (4,741) 472,764

Other external liabilities  9,895 176,927 23,886 44,505 163 147,476 402,852

External liabilities 214,060 367,660 103,111 44,505 3,545 142,735 875,616

   Restatement impact - Restated vs. Previously Reported

Australia
$M

Institutional
$M

New
Zealand

$M
Wealth

$M

Asia Retail
& Pacific/

Pacific
$M

TSO &
Group
Centre

$M
Group

$M

Net interest income 21 (36) 31 (23) (54) 61 -

Other operating income

- AASB 15 Reclassification 54 2 4 2 - - 62

- Other restatements 115 1 1 (116) (137) 136 -

Operating income 190 (33) 36 (137) (191) 197 62

Operating expenses

- AASB 15 Reclassification (54) (2) (4) (2) - - (62)

- Other restatements (39) - - 40 83 (84) -

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 97 (35) 32 (99) (108) 113 -

Credit impairment (charge)/release - - - - 25 (25) -

Profit before income tax 97 (35) 32 (99) (83) 88 -

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (29) 9 (9) 29 10 (10) -

Profit/(Loss) after income tax from continuing operations 68 (26) 23 (70) (73) 78 -

Balance Sheet2
Net loans & advances 1,101 295 52 (940) (2) 16 522

Other external assets 1,383 - 1 (1,351) (11) 10 32